The Offers under this Prospectus are conditional upon the following events occurring:

(a) the Acquisition Agreements becoming unconditional (refer to Section 7.1);

(b) the Company raising the Minimum Subscription, being $8,000,000 (before costs), under
the Public Offer (refer to Section 2.1(b));

(c) to the extent required by ASX or the Listing Rules, certain persons entering into a restriction
agreement or being issued a restriction notice imposing such restrictions on trading on the
Company’s Securities as mandated by the Listing Rules; and

(d) ASX providing the Company with a list of conditions to the satisfaction of the Company
which, once satisfied, will result in ASX admitting the Company to the Official List.

If these conditions are not satisfied or become incapable of being satisfied then the Offers will
not proceed and the Company will repay all Application Monies received under the Public Offer
(without interest) in accordance with the Corporations Act.

28 PROSPECTUS - RAPTOR RESOURCES LIMITED - 2024

2.6 Proposed use of Funds

Following the Offers, it is anticipated that the following funds will be available to the Company:

Source of funds

$

Minimum
Subscription

Maximum
Subscription

Existing cash as at the date of this Prospectus 258,740 258,740

Proceeds from the issue of Shares under the
Public Offer (before costs)

8,000,000 10,000,000

Total funds available 8,258,740 10,258,740

The following table shows the intended use of funds in the two year period following Admission:

Use of funds
Minimum Subscription Maximum Subscription

$ % $ %

Year 1

Exploration and
development1

1,935,000 23.43 2,775,000 27.05

Directors’ and
Management fees2

382,000 4.63 382,000 3.72

Costs of the Offers3 713,992 8.65 843,992 8.23

Cash Consideration4 1,925,000 23.31 1,925,000 18.76

Working Capital5 461,436 5.59 461,436 4.50

Sub-total 5,417,428 65.60 6,387,428 62.26

Year 2

Exploration and
development1

2,145,000 25.97 3,200,000 31.19

Directors’ and
Management fees2

382,000 4.63 382,000 3.72

Working Capital5 314,312 3.81 289,312 2.82

Sub-total 2,841,312 34.40 3,871,312 37.74

Total funds
allocated 8,258,740 100.00 10,258,740 100.00

29PROSPECTUS - RAPTOR RESOURCES LIMITED - 2024

Notes:

1. See Section 3.9 for further information on the Company’s exploration budget.

2. See Section 6.6 for further details of the Directors’ remuneration.

3. Expenses paid or payable by the Company in relation to the Offers are summarised in
Section 8.11. The total costs of the Offers is $850,000 on a Minimum Subscription basis
and $980,000 on a Maximum Subscription basis, of which $136,008 has been paid.

4. See Section 7.1 for further details of the Acquisition Agreements.

5. Working capital also includes surplus funds and funds for corporate costs and potential

[…]

(20,182) (45,335) (819)

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from application money

(shares not yet issued)

255,000 - -

Payment of capital issue costs (12,813) - -

Convertible note funds receipts 0 75,500 -

Loan funds received - 481 699

Net cash flows from financing activities 242,187 75,981 699

Net increase/(decrease) in cash held 222,005 30,646 (120)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of
the period 30,648 2 122

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of
the period

252,653 30,648 2

* Refer to Section 5.2 with respect to the audit opinions issued by Hall Chadwick on the historical financial information.
The financial information should be read in conjunction with the accounting policies in Section 5.7 and the Independent
Limited Assurance Report in Annexure A.

78 PROSPECTUS - RAPTOR RESOURCES LIMITED - 2024

Notes

31 Decem-

ber 2023

(Reviewed)

Pro Forma
Subsequent
Event Ad-
justments

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Minimum)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Maximum)

Pro Forma
Balance

(Minimum)

Pro Forma
Balance

(Maximum)

$ $ $ $ $ $

CURRENT
ASSETS

Cash and cash
equivalents

3 252,653 6,087 5,361,008 7,231,008 5,619,748 7,489,748

Trade and other
receivables

7,279 - - - 7,279 7,279

TOTAL
CURRENT
ASSETS

259,932 6,087 5,361,008 7,231,008 5,627,027 7,497,027

NON-
CURRENT
ASSETS

Exploration
& Evaluation
Expenditure

4 - 303,943 4,510,000 4,510,000 4,813,943 4,813,943

TOTAL NON-
CURRENT
ASSETS

- 303,943 4,510,000 4,510,000 4,813,943 4,813,943

TOTAL
ASSETS

259,932 310,030 9,871,008 11,741,008 10,440,970 12,310,970

CURRENT
LIABILITIES

Trade and other
payables

259,631 - - - 259,631 259,631

Convertible
notes

5 75,500 (75,500) - - - -

Liability for
application
money

6 242,188 (242,188) - - - -

Borrowings 7 7,268 (7,268) - - - -

Total current
liabilities

584,587 (324,956) - - 259,631 259,631

NET ASSETS/
(LIABILITIES)

(324,655) 634,986 9,871,008 11,741,008 10,181,339 12,051,339

EQUITY

Issued capital 8 1,010,338 1,019,260 9,428,569 11,125,047 11,458,166 13,154,644

Reserves 9 - 187,869 647,871 809,839 835,740 997,708

Accumulated
losses

10 (1,334,993) (572,143) (205,432) (193,878) (2,112,566) (2,101,012)

TOTAL
EQUITY

(324,655) 634,986 9,871,008 11,741,008 10,181,339 12,051,339

5.6 Historical and Pro forma statement of financial position

*Refer to Section 5.2 with respect to the review conclusions issued by Hall Chadwick on the historical
financial information.  The financial information should be read in conjunction with the accounting policies

[…]

Convertible notes Pro forma
(Minimum)

$

Pro forma
(Maximum)

$

Convertible notes - -

Reviewed balance as at 31 December 2023 75,500 75,500

Subsequent events

Conversion of convertible notes to ordinary shares (75,500) (75,500)

(75,500) (75,500)

Pro forma balance - -

Note 6: Liability for application money

Liability for application money Pro forma
(Minimum)

$

Pro forma
(Maximum)

$

Liability for application money - -

Reviewed balance as at 31 December 2023 242,188 242,188

Subsequent events

Issue of ordinary shares (242,188) (242,188)

(242,188) (242,188)

Pro forma balance - -

87PROSPECTUS - RAPTOR RESOURCES LIMITED - 2024

Note 7: Borrowings

Borrowings Pro forma
(Minimum)

$

Pro forma
(Maximum)

$

Borrowings - -

Reviewed balance as at 31 December 2023 7,268 7,268

Subsequent events

Issue of ordinary shares to settle borrowings (7,268) (7,268)

(7,268) (7,268)

Pro forma balance - -

88 PROSPECTUS - RAPTOR RESOURCES LIMITED - 2024

Note 8: Issued Capital

Issued Capital Pro forma (Minimum) Pro forma (Maximum)

Number of
Shares

$
Number of

Shares
$

Issued capital 75,021,338 11,458,166 85,021,338 13,154,644

Reviewed issued capital as at
31 December 2023

18,790,001 1,010,338 18,790,001 1,010,338

Subsequent events

Issue of shares at $0.0125 per
share (pre-consolidation) in
January 2024

7,800,000 97,500 7,800,000 97,500

Share consolidation (1:4) (19,942,501) - (19,942,501) -

Issue of shares at $0.05 per
share

5,400,000 270,000 5,400,000 270,000

Issue of shares on conversion
of convertible notes

1,500,000 75,500 1,500,000 75,500

Conversion of director loan 36,338 7,268 36,338 7,268

Issue of shares at $0.08 per
share

6,312,500 505,000 6,312,500 505,000

Issue of facilitation shares 1,000,000 200,000 1,000,000 200,000

Capital raising costs incurred
to date

- (136,008)
- (136,008)

Total 2,106,337 1,019,260 2,106,337 1,019,260

Pro forma adjustments

Issue of ordinary shares to
acquire Emu Lake project

2,000,000 160,000 2,000,000 160,000

Issue of ordinary shares under
the Public Offer

40,000,000 8,000,000
50,000,000 10,000,000

Capital raising costs - (508,560) - (651,733)

Capital raising costs (lead
manager options)

- (647,871)
- (808,221)

Issue of ordinary shares
pursuant to acquisition
agreements

12,125,000 2,425,000 12,125,000 2,425,000

TOTAL 54,125,000 9,428,569 64,125,000 11,125,047

Pro forma Balance 75,021,338 11,458,166 85,021,338 13,154,644

89PROSPECTUS - RAPTOR RESOURCES LIMITED - 2024

Note 9: Reserves

Reserves Pro forma

(Minimum)

$

Pro forma

(Maximum)

$

$

Reserves 835,740 997,708

Reviewed balance as at 31 December 2023 - -

Subsequent event adjustments

Issue of director options 79,424 79,424

Issue of director performance rights 40,945 40,945

Issue of options to third party 30,000 30,000

Cancellation of director performance rights 37,500 37,500

Total 187,869 187,869

Pro forma adjustments

Issue of lead manager options 647,871 809,839